

April 13, 1960

Mr. Joseph L. Donovan Secretary of State St. Paul 1, Minn.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are three copies of annexation ordinances adopted by the City of St. Cloud.

I certify that the enclosed ordinances are true and correct copies as adopted by the City Council.

Yours very truly,

. Queits John J. Streitz, City Clerk

14559 O.D.

JJS:gar Encl:

ORDINANCE NO. 443

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LAND IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 124, RANGE 28, TO THE CITY.

RANGE 28, TO THE CITY. WHEREAS the Waldorf Paper Products Company, a corporation, has presented to, and filed with, the Council of the City of St. Cloud its petition requesting that the following described tract of land, situated in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, to-wit: All that part of the Southeast Quar-ter of the Northwest Quarter lying southerly of the southerly right-of-way line of County-State Aid Road No. 4, and All that part of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter lying northerly of the right-of-way of the Great Northern Railway Company, all in Section 9, Township 124, North, Range 28, Wesk, containing in all 50 acres of land, be annexed to and made a part of the City of St. Cloud; and WHEREAS, after due investigation and

WHEREAS, after due investigation and consideration, it is hereby found, deter-mined and declared:

mined and declared:
1. That said above described tract or land adjoins and lies immediately adjacent to the corporate limits of the City of St. Cloud, and that no part thereof is within any municipality;
2. That said petitioner is the sole owner of said tract of land; that said land, and the whole thereof, is unplatted; that there are no buildings of any kind

thereon; and that no person or persons reside within the area thereof; 3. That said tract of land is so con-ditioned as to be properly subjected to municipal government; that the interests of the City of St. Cloud, of said land, and of the petitioner would be best served by the annexation of said tract of land to the City of St. Cloud;

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD HEREBY ORDAINS:

ORDAINS: That said above described tract of land be, and the same hereby is, annexed to the City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, and declared to be a part thereof. Adopted by the Council of the City of St. Cloud at a special meeting held August 25, 1959, by the following vote: AXES: Councilmen Mueller, Morrison, MCGIynn, Schmid, Ampe and Williams. NAXS. None NAYS: None.

/s/ V. L. MORRISON President of the Council

14.559 Q. D.

Berter Files

STATE STATEMENT OF A SCONT POR Approved by the Mayor of the City of St. Cloud this 27th day of August, 1959.

/s/ GEORGE BYERS Mayor of the City of St. Cloud

Attest: /s/ JOHN J. STREITZ City Clerk

Pub. Sept. 3, 1959

